
2024-2025 Heidelberg University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 22, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 3-22   Conf: 2-16   Home: 2-10   Away: 1-12   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Altenburger, Morgan 25-24 734 29.4 119-270 .441 0-0 .000 96-142 .676 78 127 205 8.2 58 1 22 72 22 24 334 13.4
13 Gilbert, Chloe 23-21 587 25.5 70-187 .374 7-37 .189 61-94 .649 18 71 89 3.9 44 1 44 77 3 22 208 9.0
03 Valencia, Emily 24-22 610 25.4 49-165 .297 2-10 .200 74-111 .667 36 60 96 4.0 35 0 32 83 3 21 174 7.3
15 Ballard, Ashley 22-17 460 20.9 48-115 .417 17-53 .321 8-19 .421 13 99 112 5.1 45 1 21 27 6 19 121 5.5
21 Keto, Emma 24-17 602 25.1 41-118 .347 30-74 .405 14-24 .583 11 45 56 2.3 51 1 58 84 0 20 126 5.3
12 Whiteaker, Kami 24-4 287 12.0 40-116 .345 16-58 .276 13-22 .591 8 18 26 1.1 19 0 7 26 6 8 109 4.5
25 Persinger, Jewel 22-1 263 12.0 39-104 .375 16-53 .302 6-16 .375 8 20 28 1.3 21 0 5 25 1 9 100 4.5
02 Hunt, Hannah 25-10 409 16.4 25-72 .347 5-17 .294 14-20 .700 14 49 63 2.5 57 3 16 46 12 11 69 2.8
04 Tier, Abby 25-5 454 18.2 19-59 .322 6-27 .222 16-23 .696 3 26 29 1.2 50 0 32 60 0 12 60 2.4
14 Rogers, Hallie 4-0 50 12.5 3-21 .143 0-8 .000 3-7 .429 2 4 6 1.5 7 0 3 6 2 7 9 2.3
22 Wickens, Cammi 21-1 181 8.6 14-39 .359 2-12 .167 8-13 .615 14 29 43 2.0 17 0 8 17 2 9 38 1.8
11 White, Lillian 24-3 363 15.1 10-44 .227 9-35 .257 6-8 .750 6 35 41 1.7 38 1 11 34 4 12 35 1.5
Total 25 5000 200.0 477-1310 .364 110-384 .286 319-499 .639 249 622 871 34.8 442 8 259 581 61 174 1383 55.32
Opponents 25 5000 200.0 721-1621 .445 139-436 .319 298-463 .644 324 626 950 38.0 455 9 365 382 112 330 1879 75.16

Team Statistics HEID OPP
SCORING 1383 1879
    Points Per Game 55.3 75.2
    Scoring Margin -19.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 477-1310 721-1621
    Field Goal Pct .364 .445
3 POINT FG-ATT 110-384 139-436
    3PT FG Pct .286 .319
    3PT Made Per Game 4.4 5.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 319-499 298-463
    FT Pct .639 .644
    FT Made Per Game 12.8 11.9
REBOUNDS 871 950
    Rebounds Per Game 34.8 38.0
    Rebounds Margin -3.2 –
ASSISTS 259 365
    Assists Per Game 10.4 14.6
TURNOVERS 581 382
    Turnovers Per Game 23.2 15.3
    Turnovers Margin -8.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.4 1.0
STEALS 174 330
    Steals Per Game 7.0 13.2
BLOCKS 61 112
    Blocks Per Game 2.4 4.5
ATTENDANCE 2,966 3,016
    Dates/Avg Per Date 12-247 13-232
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Heidelberg 322 293 363 405 1383
Opponents 501 425 517 436 1879

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/16/24 at Alma L 49-64 237
11/20/24 at Earlham L 77-82 178
11/23/24 OHIO WESLEYAN L 42-87 143
11/26/24 at Bluffton L 53-78 150

* 12/04/24 CAPITAL L 62-75 267
* 12/07/24 MUSKINGUM L 53-84 332
* 12/14/24 at Otterbein L 36-57 178

12/18/24 HIRAM L 58-77 173
12/30/24 KENYON W 70-53 118

* 01/04/25 MARIETTA L 58-79 134
01/06/25 at Wooster L 64-73 110

* 01/08/25 at Baldwin Wallace L 41-85 117
* 01/11/25 at Mount Union L 70-107 389
* 01/15/25 JOHN CARROLL L 55-67 234
* 01/18/25 WILMINGTON (OH) W 67-57 387
* 01/22/25 at Ohio Northern L 37-62 254
* 01/25/25 at Muskingum W 60-59 177
* 01/29/25 at Capital L 59-74 176
* 02/01/25 OTTERBEIN L 41-55 312
* 02/05/25 BALDWIN WALLACE L 40-82 421
* 02/08/25 at Marietta L 67-84 614
* 02/12/25 OHIO NORTHERN L 58-84 134
* 02/15/25 MOUNT UNION L 48-90 311
* 02/19/25 at John Carroll L 69-78 224
* 02/22/25 at Wilmington (OH) L 49-86 212

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Heidelberg University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 22, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 2-16   Home: 1-8   Away: 1-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Altenburger, Morgan 18-18 552 30.7 91-202 .450 0-0 .000 80-117 .684 59 93 152 8.4 44 1 14 56 12 17 262 14.6
13 Gilbert, Chloe 16-15 416 26.0 50-131 .382 5-25 .200 32-46 .696 13 53 66 4.1 30 0 33 55 1 14 137 8.6
03 Valencia, Emily 18-16 476 26.4 37-124 .298 1-4 .250 62-88 .705 26 48 74 4.1 28 0 21 59 3 16 137 7.6
21 Keto, Emma 17-12 436 25.6 32-88 .364 22-53 .415 13-21 .619 9 31 40 2.4 35 0 45 64 0 16 99 5.8
15 Ballard, Ashley 15-13 332 22.1 30-80 .375 15-43 .349 5-13 .385 7 62 69 4.6 33 0 12 21 5 15 80 5.3
12 Whiteaker, Kami 18-2 199 11.1 25-84 .298 8-39 .205 9-15 .600 5 9 14 0.8 11 0 3 15 4 5 67 3.7
25 Persinger, Jewel 15-1 161 10.7 19-56 .339 9-28 .321 3-9 .333 6 15 21 1.4 16 0 2 16 0 5 50 3.3
02 Hunt, Hannah 18-6 302 16.8 19-52 .365 4-13 .308 10-13 .769 12 31 43 2.4 50 3 10 31 8 9 52 2.9
04 Tier, Abby 18-4 329 18.3 13-42 .310 3-17 .176 15-21 .714 3 22 25 1.4 35 0 26 45 0 9 44 2.4
22 Wickens, Cammi 14-1 131 9.4 11-32 .344 2-11 .182 7-11 .636 9 22 31 2.2 12 0 4 12 1 7 31 2.2
11 White, Lillian 17-2 232 13.6 4-24 .167 3-16 .188 0-2 .000 4 24 28 1.6 26 1 4 25 1 9 11 0.6
14 Rogers, Hallie 3-0 34 11.3 0-13 .000 0-6 .000 0-2 .000 1 1 2 0.7 4 0 3 6 1 3 0 0.0
Total 18 3600 200.0 331-928 .357 72-255 .282 236-358 .659 184 442 626 34.8 324 5 177 420 36 125 970 53.89
Opponents 18 3600 200.0 519-1173 .442 109-327 .333 218-343 .636 248 444 692 38.4 328 5 271 269 81 246 1365 75.83

Team Statistics HEID OPP
SCORING 970 1365
    Points Per Game 53.9 75.8
    Scoring Margin -21.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 331-928 519-1173
    Field Goal Pct .357 .442
3 POINT FG-ATT 72-255 109-327
    3PT FG Pct .282 .333
    3PT Made Per Game 4.0 6.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 236-358 218-343
    FT Pct .659 .636
    FT Made Per Game 13.1 12.1
REBOUNDS 626 692
    Rebounds Per Game 34.8 38.4
    Rebounds Margin -3.7 –
ASSISTS 177 271
    Assists Per Game 9.8 15.1
TURNOVERS 420 269
    Turnovers Per Game 23.3 14.9
    Turnovers Margin -8.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.4 1.0
STEALS 125 246
    Steals Per Game 6.9 13.7
BLOCKS 36 81
    Blocks Per Game 2.0 4.5
ATTENDANCE 2,532 2,341
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-281 9-260
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Heidelberg 235 200 269 266 970
Opponents 378 310 380 297 1365

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/04/24 CAPITAL L 62-75 267
12/07/24 MUSKINGUM L 53-84 332
12/14/24 at  Otterbein L 36-57 178
01/04/25 MARIETTA L 58-79 134
01/08/25 at  Baldwin Wallace L 41-85 117
01/11/25 at  Mount Union L 70-107 389
01/15/25 JOHN CARROLL L 55-67 234
01/18/25 WILMINGTON (OH) W 67-57 387
01/22/25 at  Ohio Northern L 37-62 254
01/25/25 at  Muskingum W 60-59 177
01/29/25 at  Capital L 59-74 176
02/01/25 OTTERBEIN L 41-55 312
02/05/25 BALDWIN WALLACE L 40-82 421
02/08/25 at  Marietta L 67-84 614
02/12/25 OHIO NORTHERN L 58-84 134
02/15/25 MOUNT UNION L 48-90 311
02/19/25 at  John Carroll L 69-78 224
02/22/25 at  Wilmington (OH) L 49-86 212


